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installation and owner’s Manual
Manual de instrucciones y del propietario
Manuel d’installation et d’Utilisation

Mercer ®

clayton ®

nexus ®

lloyd ®

ts756a(l)

ts756pv

ts756E

ts784a(l)

ts784pv

ts784E

ts794a(l)

ts794pv

ts794E

ts930a(l)

ts930pv

ts930E



thanks for choosing toto!

care and cleaning

Warning

tools you Will need
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toto's mission is to provide the world with healthy, hygienic and 
more comfortable lifestyles. We design every product with the balance 
of form and function as a guiding principle. Congratulations on your 
choice.

if using solder for the installation of the shower faucet, the pressure 
blance cartridge, rubber seats, and plaster guard must be removed 
before heating.  otherwise, the warranty will be voided on these parts

Your new faucet is designed for years of trouble-free performance.  
Keep it looking new by cleaning it periodically with mild soap, rinse 
thoroughly with warm water and dry with a clean, soft cloth.  Do not 
use abrasive cleaners, steel wool or harsh chemicals, as these will 
dull the finish.  Failure to follow these instructions may void your 
warranty.
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Before installation
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installation procedures
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shower trim installation

1. Make sure the gasket is in the 
escutcheon and the notch of the 
gasket is aligned with the notch of the 
escutcheon.

For ts___p and ts___pv
attach diverter lever to escutcheon using 
supplied hex wrench

�. remove the plastic cover from the valve 
by twisting it clockwise.

3. Fasten escutcheon to pressure balance 
valve using two supplied screws.

4a. thread canopy to pressure balnce 
valve.  hand tighten only.  (see 4b for 
lloyd).
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4b.  attach nut securely into the pressure 
balance valve.

secure the canopy onto the 
coverplate with set screw. 

temporarily install the handle 
adapter onto the valve stem and 
the handle onto the adapter.

5. install the handle onto the valve stem 
using supplied screw.  Measure the 
distance from point a on the lever to 
point B on the canopy.  subtract 1/16" 
from this measurement to obtain the 
amount of valve stem to cut off

6. Ex. if the distance between a & B is 1", 
amount to cut off = 1"–1/16" = 15/16" 
Mark the amount to cut off from the end 
of the valve stem.
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7. Cut the valve stem at the mark with a hack 
saw.  Remove any burrs with a file

8a. Using handle, turn shaft fully clockwise.  
reposition handle so that it is in vertical 
position.  this is the oFF position.  
Fasten handle with screw.  screw cap 
onto handle.  (see 8b for lloyd)

8b.  rotate the valve stem clockwise to a 
stop.  re-install the handle adapter onto 
the valve stem

install the handle onto the handle adapter, 
positioning it so it is in vertical position 
(the oFF position).  secure the handle 
with set screw.  replace the handle end 
cap at the end of the handle.
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install canopy onto shower arm.  Wrap 
threads with supplied thread tape.  to 
prevent marring the surface, use a strap 
wrench or use the end of the arm for 
leverage.

install shower head with wrench.  hand 
tighten only

spout installation
note: the lloyd spout can only be installed 

via slip-on.

-For slip-on installation
place pipe tape onto thread.  install 
the slip-on adapter on to the 
elbow.  remove the existing nipple 
if necessary. slide the spout into 
position and secure with set screw.

-For ips installation
remove the slip-on adapter.  apply 
pipe tape onto the nipple threads 
and screw the spout into a secure 
position.



trouBleshooting
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rough-in

TS756A(L)

TS756P/PV

TS756E
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Mercer® ts756



rough-in

TS784A(L)

TS784P/PV

TS784E
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clayton® ts784



rough-in

TS794A(L)

TS794P/PV

TS794E
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nexus® ts794



rough-in

TS930A(L)

TS930P/PV

TS930E
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lloyd® ts930



replaceMent parts
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1 ts756a * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (�.5gpM)
ts756al * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (1.75gpM)

2 thU4�08 * shoWEr arM 
3 thU4�11 * EsCUtChEon 
4 thU4198 o-ring
5 thU4�14 * shoWEr hEaD (�.5gpM)

thU4�14l * shoWEr hEaD (1.75gpM)
6 thU413� * MEtal hanDlE assEMBlY 
7 3EU40�� * hanDlE Cap 
8 6BU4003 sCrEW
9 3EU4013 * hanDlE Joint 
10 thU414� * hanDlE assEMBlY 
11 thU4145 * CanopY assEMBlY 
12 thU417� * FaCE platE assEMBlY 
13 thU4106 * DivErtEr hanDlE 
14 6BU4009 sCrEW
15 7EU4000 * CovEr platE 
16 6BU4006 sEt sCrEW
17 ts756E * spoUt assEMBlY 
18 thU41�� * strEaM BrEaKEr 
19 9BU4011 o-ring
20 thU4175 * spoUt assEMBlY 
21 thU4116 * spoUt BasE 
22 6BU4008 sEt sCrEW
23 thU4130 spoUt aDaptEr
24 �BU4004 ring
25 ** hEX WrEnCh 5/64"
26 ** pipE tapE
27 ** hEX WrEnCh �5MM
28 ** hEX WrEnCh 1/8"
29 ** CarDBoarD tUBE 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�38 * FaCE platE assEMBlY (W/o DivErtEr)
31 thU4��9 * CovEr platE (W/o DivErtEr)

* spECiFY Finish CoDE WhEn orDEring
**proviDED For rEFErEnCE onlY, not availaBlE as sparE parts

Mercer®



replaceMent parts
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Mercer®



replaceMent parts
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1 ts784a * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (�.5gpM)
ts784al * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (1.75gpM)

� thU4199 * shoWEr arM 
3 thU4�0� * EsCUtChEon 
4 9BU4007 o-ring
5 thU4�05 * shoWEr hEaD(�.5gpM)

thU4�05l * shoWEr hEaD(1.75gpM)
6 thU4138 * MEtal hanDlE assEMBlY 
7 3EU4007 * hanDlE Cap 
8 6BU4003 sCrEW
9 3EU4013 * hanDlE Joint 

10 thU4157 * hanDlE assEMBlY 
11 thU4154 * CanopY assEMBlY 
1� thU4184 * FaCE platE assEMBlY 
13 thU4103 * DivErtEr hanDlE 
14 6BU4009 sCrEW
15 7EU4003 * CovEr platE 
16 6BU4005 sEt sCrEW
17 ts784E * spoUt assEMBlY 
18 thU4160 * strEaMBrEaKEr & o-ring 
19 6BU4008 sEt sCrEW
�0 thU4130 spoUt aDaptEr
�1 ** hEX WrEnCh 5/64"
�� ** pipE tapE
�3 ** hEX WrEnCh �5MM
�4 ** hEX WrEnCh 1/8"
�5 ** CarDBoarD tUBE 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
�6 thU4�35 * FaCE platE assEMBlY (W/o DivErtEr)
�7 thU4��6 * CovEr platE (W/o DivErtEr)

* spECiFY Finish CoDE WhEn orDEring
**proviDED For rEFErEnCE onlY, not availaBlE as sparE parts

clayton®



replaceMent parts

TS784A(L)
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TS784PV
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replaceMent parts
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1 ts794a * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (�.5gpM)
ts794al * shoWEr hEaD assEMBlY (1.75gpM)

� thU4�17 * shoWEr arM 
3 thU4��0 * EsCUtChEon 
4 thU4198 o-ring
5 thU4��3 * shoWEr hEaD (�.5gpM)

thU4��3l * shoWEr hEaD (1.75gpM)
6 thU4135 * MEtal hanDlE assEMBlY 
7 3EU4019 * hanDlE Cap 
8 6BU4003 sCrEW
9 3EU4016 * hanDlE Joint 

10 thU4151 * hanDlE assEMBlY 
11 thU4148 * CanopY assEMBlY 
1� thU4178 * FaCE platE assEMBlY 
13 thU4103 * DivErtEr hanDlE 
14 6BU4009 sCrEW
15 7EU4006 * CovEr platE 
16 6BU4005 sEt sCrEW
17 ts794E * spoUt assEMBlY 
18 thU41�� * strEaM BrEaKEr 
19 9BU4011 o-ring
�0 thU4181 * spoUt assEMBlY 
�1 thU4119 * spoUt BasE 
�� 6BU4008 sEt sCrEW
�3 thU4130 spoUt aDaptEr
�4 �BU4004 ring
�5 ** hEX WrEnCh 5/64"
�6 ** pipE tapE
�7 ** hEX WrEnCh �5MM
�8 ** hEX WrEnCh 1/8"
�9 ** CarDBoarD tUBE 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�41 * FaCE platE assEMBlY (W/o DivErtEr)
31 thU4�3� * CovEr platE (W/o DivErtEr)

* spECiFY Finish CoDE WhEn orDEring
**proviDED For rEFErEnCE onlY, not availaBlE as sparE parts

nexus®



replaceMent parts

TS794A(L)
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TS794PV
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nexus®



replaceMent parts
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1 TS930A * Shower heAd ASSembly(2.5GPm)

TS930Al * Shower heAd ASSembly(1.75GPm)

2 1FU4148 * Shower (SqUAre TUbe ASSy) Arm

3 ThU4291 * eScUTcheon

4 9bU4028 o-rinG

5 ThU4290 * Shower heAd(2.5GPm)

ThU4290l * Shower heAd(1.75GPm)

6 ThU4284 * meTAl hAndle ASSembly

7 ThU4288 * cAnoPy ASSembly

8 6bU4005 SeT Screw

9 9bU4023 o-rinG

10 ThU4286 * hAndle ASSembly

11 1FU4146 * AdAPTor

12 6bU4026 Screw

13 6bU4028 SeT Screw

14 9bU4014 o-rinG

15 1FU4143 * FAce PlATe ASSembly 

16 1FU4145 * cover PlATe

17 6bU4027 Screw

18 9AU4004 wASher

19 6bU4005 Screw

20 TS930e * SPoUT ASSembly

21 9bU4024 o-rinG

22 6bU4029 Screw

23 7eU4009 STrAiner

24 9bU4010 o-rinG

25 ThU4283 AerATor ASSembly

26 8hU4005 FiTTinGS

27 1FU4142 * FAce PlATe ASSembly (w/o diverTer)

28 1FU4144 * cover PlATe (w/o diverTer)

* spECiFY Finish CoDE WhEn orDEring
**proviDED For rEFErEnCE onlY, not availaBlE as sparE parts

lloyd®



replaceMent parts

TS930A(L)
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replaceMent parts
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1 6bU4004 Screw SeT

2 9AU4002 PlASTic GUArd SeT

3 2bU4003 nUT

4 6bU4010 cAP

5 3eU4025 Sleeve

6 ThU4141 TemPerATUre limiTinG device SeT

7 ThU4127 cArTridGe

8 ThU4131 diverTer (TSPvr)

9 ThU4126 PreSSUre bAlAnce SPool

10 ThU4129 SeAT & SPrinG

11 ThU4125 check SToP SeT

12 6bU4007 connecTor (2 PieceS)

tsptr/tspVr
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1. toto warrants its residential faucets and bathroom accessories (“product) to be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship during normal use when properly installed and serviced, for the lifetime of the 
product from date of purchase.  this limited warranty is extended only to the original pUrChasEr of 
the product and is not transferable to any third party, including but not limited to any subsequent purchaser 
or owner of the product.  this warranty applies only to toto product purchased and installed in north, 
Central and south america.

�. toto’s obligations under this warranty are limited to repair, replacement or other appropriate adjustment, 
at toto’s option, of the product or parts found to be defective in normal use, provided that such product 
was properly installed, used and serviced in accordance with instructions.  toto reserves the right to 
make such inspections as may be necessary in order to determine the cause of the defect.  toto will not 
charge for labor or parts in connection with warranty repairs or replacements.  toto is not responsible for 
the cost of removal, return and/or reinstallation of the product.

3. this warranty does not apply to the following items:
a. Damage or loss sustained in a natural calamity such as fire, earthquake, flood, thunder, electrical storm, 

etc.
b. Damage or loss resulting from any accident, unreasonable use, misuse, abuse, negligence, or improper 

care, cleaning, or maintenance of the product.
c. Damage or loss resulting from sediments or foreign matter contained in a water system.
d. Damage or loss resulting from improper installation or from installation of the product in a harsh and/or 

hazardous environment, or improper removal, repair or modification of the Product.
e. Damage or loss resulting from electrical surges or lightning strikes or other acts which are not the fault 

of TOTO or which the Product is not specified to tolerate.
f. Damage or loss resulting from normal and customary wear and tear, such as gloss reduction, scratching 

or fading over time due to use, cleaning practices or water or atmospheric conditions, including but not 
limited to, the use of bleach, alkali, acid cleaners, dry (powder) cleaners or any other abrasive cleaners 
or the use of metal or nylon scrubbers.

4. in order for this limited warranty to be valid, proof of purchase is required.  toto encourages warranty 
registration upon purchase to create a record of product ownership at http://www.totousa.com.  product 
registration is completely voluntary and failure to register will not diminish your limited warranty rights.

5. if the product is used commercially or is installed outside of north, Central or south america, toto 
warrants the product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship during normal use for one (1) 
year from the date of installation of the product, and all other terms of this warranty shall be applicable 
except the duration of the warranty.

6. this WarrantY givEs YoU spECiFiC lEgal rights.  YoU MaY havE othEr rights WhiCh 
varY FroM statE to statE, provinCE to provinCE or CoUntrY to CoUntrY.

7. to obtain warranty repair service under this warranty, you must take the product or deliver it prepaid 
to a toto service facility together with proof of purchase (original sales receipt) and a letter stating the 
problem, or contact a toto distributor or products service contractor, or write directly to toto U.s.a., 
inC., 1155 southern road, Morrow, ga 30�60 (888) �95-8134 or (678) 466-1300, if outside the U.s.a.  
if, because of the size of the product or nature of the defect, the product cannot be returned to toto, 
receipt by toto of written notice of the defect together with proof of purchase (original sales receipt) shall 
constitute delivery.  in such case, toto may choose to repair the product at the purchaser’s location or 
pay to transport the product to a service facility.

this WrittEn WarrantY is thE onlY WarrantY MaDE BY toto.  rEpair, 
rEplaCEMEnt or othEr appropriatE aDJUstMEnt as proviDED UnDEr 
this WarrantY shall BE thE EXClUsivE rEMEDY availaBlE to thE original 
pUrChasEr.  toto shall not BE rEsponsiBlE For loss oF thE proDUCt 
or For othEr inCiDEntal, spECial or ConsEQUEntial DaMagEs or 
EXpEnsEs inCUrrED BY thE original pUrChasEr, or For laBor or othEr 
Costs DUE to installation or rEMoval, or Costs oF rEpairs BY othErs, 
or For anY othEr EXpEnsE not spECiFiCallY statED aBovE.  in no EvEnt 
Will toto’s rEsponsiBilitY EXCEED thE pUrChasE priCE oF thE proDUCt.  
EXCEpt to thE EXtEnt prohiBitED BY appliCaBlE laW, anY iMpliED 
WarrantiEs, inClUDing that oF MErChantaBilitY or FitnEss For UsE or 
For a partiCUlar pUrposE, arE EXprEsslY DisClaiMED.  soME statEs Do 
not alloW liMitations on hoW long an iMpliED WarrantY lasts, or thE 
EXClUsion or liMitation oF inCiDEntal or ConsEQUEntial DaMagEs, so 
thE aBovE liMitation anD EXClUsion MaY not applY to YoU.

toto u.s.a., inc. liMited lifetiMe Warranty



gracias por elegir toto!

cuidado y liMpieza

adVertencia

herraMientas necesarias
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si se usa soldadura para la instalación del grifo de la ducha, se debe 
quitar el cartucho de equilibrio de presión, los asientos de goma y el 
protector de yeso antes de clentar, ta que de lo contrario, se anulará 
la garantía de estas piezas.

la misión de toto es proporcionar estilos de vida saludables, 
higiénicos y más cómodos. Diseñamos cada producto con el equilibro 
de forma y función como principio rector. Felicitaciones por su 
elección.

su nuevo grifo está diseñado para funcionar sin problemas 
durante muchos años. si desea que luzca como nuevo, límpienlo 
periódicamente con jabón suave, enjuáguelo bien con agua tibia y 
séquelo con un paño suave y limpio. no use limpiadores abrasivos, 
lana de acero o sustancias químicas ásperas, ya que opacarán el 
acabado. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede anular su 
garantía.

Destornilladores sierra para 
metales

llave hexagonal

Cinta adhesiva 
para tubos

alicates ajustablesllave ajustable



antes de la instalaciÓn

�5

E
s

pa
ñ

o
l

ts
7_

_a
(l

)

ts
7_

_E

ts
7_

_p

ts
7_

_p
v

X

X X

X

X X

X

CaBEza DE DUCha

moldUrA de 
AcoPle

TAPAjUnTA

cUbierTA mAnijA de 
Fro/cAlienTe

(2) TornilloS de 
lA TAPA

jUnTAmAnijA de deSviAdor

llAveS hexAGonAleS

cAo 

AdAPTAdor

Mercer® ts756, clayton® ts784, nexus® ts794



antes de la instalaciÓn
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moldUrA de 
cAnillA

cAnillA

lloyd® ts930



procediMiento de instalaciÓn

tornillo de 
la tapa
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instrucciones de instalación de la ducha

1. asegúrese de que la junta esté en el 
escudo y que la muesca de la junta está 
alineada con la muesca del escudo.

para ts___p y ts___pv
sujete la palanca del desviador al escudo 
usando la llave hexagonal.

�. Quiete la tapa de plástico de la vávula 
girándola hacia la derecha.

3. sujete el escudo a la vávula de equilibrio 
de presión usando los dos tornillos 
includidos

4a. rosque la cubierta en la vávula de 
equilibrio de presión.  apriete con la 
mano solamente.



Cantidad de material que 
hay que quitar

tuerca

tornillo 
de fiación

llave 
hexagonal

adaptador 
de la manija

vástago de 
la válvula

tornillo del 
adaptadorManija 

de frío/
caliente

�8

E
s

pa
ñ

o
l

4b. Coloque la tuerca en la válvula 
de equilibrio de presión y ajústela 
firmemente.

Fije la moldura a la tapa con el 
tornillo de fijación.

Coloque provisoriamente el 
adaptador de la manija en el 
vástago de la válvula y la manija 
en el adaptador.

5. instale la manija en el vástago de la 
válvula usando el tornillo incluido.  Mida 
la distancia del punto a de la palanca al 
punto B de la cubierta.  reste 1/16” de esta 
media para obtener la cantidad de vástago 
de la válvula que hay que cortar.

6. Ejemplo, si la distancia entre a y B es de 1”.  
Cantidad que hay que cortar = 1”– 1/16” = 
15/16”



tornillo 
del 
adaptador

adaptador 
de la 
manija

tornillo de 
fijación

tapón de la 
manija

llave 
hexagonal
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7. Corte el vástago de la válvula por la marca 
con una sierra para metales.  Quite las 
rebabas con una lima.

8a. gire completamente el eje hacia la 
derecha usando una manija.  vuelva a 
colocar la manija de modo que quede 
en posición vertical.  Ésta es la posición 
cerrada.  sujete la manija con el tornillo.  
atornille la tapa en la manija.

8b. gire el vástago de la válvula en sentido 
horario hasta que se detenga.  vuelva 
a colocar el adaptador de la manija en 
el vástago.  la parte plana debe quedar 
orientada hacia abajo (en la posición 
cerrada).  

Coloque la manija en el adaptador 
insertándola en posición vertical (posición 
cerrada).  ajústela con el tornillo de 
fijación.  El tornillo de fijación debe hacer 
contacto con la parte plana del adaptador.  
Coloque el tapón en el extremo de la 
manija.



adaptador de 
deslizamiento

llave 
hexagonal

Canilla

adaptador a 
presión

tornillo de 
fijación

30

E
s

pa
ñ

o
l

instrucciones de instalación de la ducha

Quite el niple temporal y el cartón.  
instale el escudo en el brazo de la ducha.  
Enrolle las roscas con la cinta adhesiva 
incluida.  para impedir que se melle la 
superficie, use una llave de correa o use 
el extremo del brazo para apalancar.

instale la cabeza de la ducha con la llave.  
apriete con la mano solamente.

instrucciones de instalación de la canilla
nota: la canilla lloyd se puede instalar 

únicamente con un adaptador la 
presión.

–para su instalación por deslizamiento
Coloque cinta en la rosca y acople 
el adaptador a presión el codo.  si 
hubiera otro acople en el codo, quítelo.  
introduzca la canilla en el adaptador y 
fíjela en posición con su tornillo.

 

–para su instalación ips
Quite el adaptador deslizante.  aplique 
cinta adhesiva para tubos en las 
roscas del niple y atornille el caño en 
una posición fija.  

instale la cabeza de la ducha con una 
llave.  apriete con la mano solamente.



preparatiVos en la pared

TS756A(L)

TS756P/PV

TS756E

�-9/3�" DiÁM.
(5.8cm)

4-1/16" DiÁM.
(10.3cm)

al piso
(opCional)

7-1/16" DiÁM.
(17.9cm)

48" (1�1.9cm)
al piso
(para 
aCCEsorio 
DE DUCha 
solaMEntE)

DiÁM.
(para ajuste de 
deslizamiento)

BorDE DE la BañEra

DiÁM.
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preparatiVos en la pared

TS784A(L)

TS784P/PV

TS784E

DiÁM.

al piso
(opCional)

DiÁM.

48" (1�1.9cm)
al piso
(para 
aCCEsorio 
DE DUCha 
solaMEntE)

DiÁM.

(para ajuste de 
deslizamiento)

BorDE DE la BañEra

DiÁM.

DiÁM.

3�

E
s

pa
ñ

o
l

clayton® ts784



preparatiVos en la pared

TS794A(L)

TS794P/PV

TS794E

DiÁM.

al piso
(opCional)

DiÁM.

48" (1�1.9cm)
al piso
(para 
aCCEsorio 
DE DUCha 
solaMEntE)

DiÁM.

(para ajuste de 
deslizamiento)

BorDE DE la BañEra

DiÁM.

DiÁM.
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preparatiVos en la pared

TS930A(L)

TS930P/PV

TS930E

al piso
(opCional)

48" (1�1.9cm)
al piso
(para 
aCCEsorio 
DE DUCha 
solaMEntE)

BorDE DE la BañEra
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resoluciÓn de proBleMas
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repuestos
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1 ts756a * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)
ts756al * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)

� thU4�08 * Brazo DE DUCha
3 thU4�11 * EsCUDo
4 thU4198 JUnta tÓriCa
5 thU4�14 * CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)

thU4�14l * CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)
6 thU413� * ConJUnto DE ManiJa DE MEtal
7 3EU40�� * tapa DE ManiJa
8 6BU4003 tornillo
9 3EU4013 * JUnta DE ManiJa

10 thU414� * ConJUnto DE ManiJa
11 thU4145 * ConJUnto DE CUBiErta
1� thU417� * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal
13 thU4106 * ManiJa DE DEsviaCiÓn
14 6BU4009 tornillo
15 7EU4000 * protECtor
16 6BU4006 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
17 ts756E * ConJUnto DE Caño
18 thU41�� * intErrUptor DEl Chorro
19 9BU4011 JUnta tÓriCa
�0 thU4175 * ConJUto DE Caño
�1 thU4116 * BasE DEl Caño
�� 6BU4008 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
�3 thU4130 JUEgo DE aDaptaDor, aranDEla Y JUnta tÓriCa
�4 �BU4004 anillo
�5 ** llavE hEXagonal DE 5/64"
�6 ** Cinta aDhEsiva para tUBos
�7 ** llavE hEXagonal �5MM
�8 ** llavE hEXagonal 1/8"
�9 ** tUBo DE CartÓn 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�38 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal (para DUChas solaMEntE)
31 thU4��9 * protECtor (para DUChas solaMEntE)

*inDiQUE El CÓDigo DE tErMinaCiÓn CUanDo haga Un pEDiDo
** prEvistas rEFErEnCia, pEro no CoMo piEzas DE rEpUEsto DisponiBlEs

Mercer®



repuestos

TS756A(L)

TS756P

TS756PV

TS756E

2

4

5

1

30

14

12

22

19

18

6

17

25
26 27 28

29

11

13 14

20

15
16

23

21

24

10

9

8
7

31

3

37

E
s

pa
ñ

o
l

Mercer®



repuestos
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1 ts784a * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)
ts784al * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)

� thU4199 * Brazo DE DUCha
3 thU4�0� * EsCUDo
4 9BU4007 JUnta tÓriCa
5 thU4�05 * CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)

thU4�05l * CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)
6 thU4138 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa DE MEtal
7 3EU4007 * tapa DE ManiJa
8 6BU4003 tornillo
9 3EU4013 * JUnta DE ManiJa

10 thU4157 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa
11 thU4154 * ConJUnto DE CUBiErta
1� thU4184 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal
13 thU4103 * ManiJa DE DEsviaCiÓn
14 6BU4009 tornillo
15 7EU4003 * protECtor
16 6BU4005 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
17 ts784E * ConJUnto DE Caño
18 thU4160 * intErrUptor DEl Chorro
19 6BU4008 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
�0 thU4130 JUEgo DE aDaptaDor, aranDEla Y JUnta tÓriCa
�1 ** llavE hEXagonal DE 5/64”
�� ** Cinta aDhEsiva para tUBos
�3 ** llavE hEXagonal �5MM
�4 ** llavE hEXagonal 1/8”
�5 ** tUBo DE CartÓn 1-3/8” oD X 1-1/4” iD X 6” l
�6 thU4�35 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal (para DUChas solaMEntE)
�7 thU4��6 * protECtor (para DUChas solaMEntE)

*inDiQUE El CÓDigo DE tErMinaCiÓn CUanDo haga Un pEDiDo
** prEvistas rEFErEnCia, pEro no CoMo piEzas DE rEpUEsto DisponiBlEs

clayton®
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TS784P

TS784PV
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1 ts794a * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)
ts794al * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)

� thU4�17 * Brazo DE DUCha
3 thU4��0 * EsCUDo
4 thU4198 JUnta tÓriCa
5 thU4��3 * CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)

thU4��3l * CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM) 
6 thU4135 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa DE MEtal
7 3EU4019 * tapa DE ManiJa
8 6BU4003 tornillo
9 3EU4016 * JUnta DE ManiJa

10 thU4151 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa
11 thU4148 * ConJUnto DE CUBiErta
1� thU4178 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal
13 thU4103 * ManiJa DE DEsviaCiÓn
14 6BU4009 tornillo
15 7EU4006 * protECtor
16 6BU4005 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
17 ts794E * ConJUnto DE Caño
18 thU41�� * intErrUptor DEl Chorro
19 9BU4011 JUnta tÓriCa
�0 thU4181 * ConJUto DE Caño
�1 thU4119 * BasE DEl Caño
�� 6BU4008 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
�3 thU4130 JUEgo DE aDaptaDor, aranDEla Y JUnta tÓriCa
�4 �BU4004 anillo
�5 ** llavE hEXagonal DE 5/64"
�6 ** Cinta aDhEsiva para tUBos
�7 ** llavE hEXagonal �5MM
�8 ** llavE hEXagonal 1/8"
�9 ** tUBo DE CartÓn 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�41 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal (para DUChas solaMEntE)
31 thU4�3� * protECtor (para DUChas solaMEntE)

*inDiQUE El CÓDigo DE tErMinaCiÓn CUanDo haga Un pEDiDo
** prEvistas rEFErEnCia, pEro no CoMo piEzas DE rEpUEsto DisponiBlEs

nexus®
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TS794A(L)

TS794P

TS794PV

TS794E
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1 ts930a * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)
ts930al * ConJUnto DE CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)

� 1FU4148 * Brazo DE DUCha
3 thU4�91 * EsCUDo
4 9BU40�8 JUnta tÓriCa
5 thU4�90 * CaBEza DE DUCha (�.5gpM)

thU4�90l * CaBEza DE DUCha (1.75gpM)
6 thU4�84 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa DE MEtal
7 thU4�88 * ConJUnto DE CUBiErta
8 6BU4005 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
9 9BU40�3 JUnta tÓriCa

10 thU4�86 * ConJUnto DE ManiJa
11 1FU4146 * aDaptaDor
1� 6BU40�6 tornillo
13 6BU40�8 tornillo DE FiJaCiÓn
14 9BU4014 JUnta tÓriCa
15 1FU4143 * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal
16 1FU4145 * protECtor
17 6BU40�7 tornillo
18 9aU4004 aranDEla
19 6BU4005 tornillo
�0 ts930E * BasE DEl Caño
�1 9BU40�4 JUnta tÓriCa
�� 6BU40�9 tornillo
�3 7EU4009 ColaDor
�4 9BU4010 JUnta tÓriCa
�5 thU4�83 Kit DEl airEaDor
�6 8hU4005 aCCEsorios
�7 1FU414� * ConJUnto DE plaCa Frontal (para DUChas solaMEntE)
�8 1FU4144 * protECtor (para DUChas solaMEntE)

*inDiQUE El CÓDigo DE tErMinaCiÓn CUanDo haga Un pEDiDo
** prEvistas rEFErEnCia, pEro no CoMo piEzas DE rEpUEsto DisponiBlEs

lloyd®
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1 6bU4004 Tornillo de FijAcin

2 9AU4002 jUeGo de ProTecToreS de PlSTico

3 2bU4003 TUercA

4 6bU4010 TAPA

5 3eU4025 mAnGUiTo

6 ThU4141 jUeGo de diSPoSiTivo limiTAdor de TemPerATUrA

7 ThU4127 cArTUcho

8 ThU4131 deSviAdor (TSPvr)

9 ThU4126 bobinA de eqUilibrio de PreSin

10 ThU4129 ASienTo y reSorTe

11 ThU4125 jUeGo de ToPe de reTencin

12 6bU4007 conecTor (2x)

tsptr/tspVr
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1. toto garantiza que sus grifos residenciales y accesorios de baño (“producto”) no presentan defectos en 
sus materiales ni de fabricación durante su uso normal cuando son instalados y mantenidos adecuadamente, 
de por vida para el producto a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía limitada es válida solamente para 
el CoMpraDor original del producto y no es transferible a una tercera persona, incluyendo, pero sin 
limitarse a, cualquier comprador o propietario subsecuente del producto. Esta garantía aplica solamente al 
producto toto comprado e instalado en américa del norte, Central, y del sur. 

�. las obligaciones de toto bajo esta garantía se limitan a la reparación, cambio o cualquier otro ajuste, 
a petición de toto, del producto o partes que resulten defectuosas en su uso normal, siempre que dicho 
producto haya sido instalado, utilizado y mantenido de acuerdo con las instrucciones. toto se reserve el 
derecho de hacer tantas inspecciones como sean necesarias para determinar la causa del defecto. toto 
no cobrará por la mano de obra o partes relacionadas con las reparaciones o cambios garantizados. toto 
no es responsable por el costo de la remoción, devolución y/o reinstalación del producto. 

3. Esta garantía no aplica en los siguientes casos:
a. Daño o pérdida ocurrida en un desastre natural, tal como: incendio, sismo, inundación, relámpago, 

tormenta eléctrica, etc.
b. Daño o pérdida resultado de cualquier accidente, uso no razonable, mal uso, abuso, negligencia o 

cuidado, limpieza o mantenimiento inadecuado del producto, incluyendo el uso de un agente limpiador 
abrasivo o el uso de cualquier otro producto de limpieza de manera inconsistente con las instrucciones 
del producto. 

c. Daño o pérdida causada por los sedimentos o material extraña contenida en un sistema de agua. 
d. Daño o pérdida causada por una mala instalación o por la instalación del producto en un ambiente duro 

y/o peligroso, o una remoción, reparación o modificación inadecuada del Producto. 
e. Daño o pérdida causada por sobrecargas eléctricas o rayos u otros actos que no sean responsabilidad de 

TOTO o que el Producto no esté especificado para tolerar. 
f. Daño o pérdida causada por el uso normal y personalizado, tal como reducción del brillo, rayado o pérdida 

de color en el tiempo debido al uso, prácticas de limpieza o condiciones del agua o atmosféricas.
4. para que esta garantía limitada sea válida, prueba de compra es necesaria. toto anima el registro de 

la garantía sobre compra para cree un archivo de la propiedad del producto en http://www.totousa.com. El 
registro del producto es totalmente voluntario y la falta a registrar no disminuirá sus derechas de garantía 
limitada.

5. si el si el producto es utilizado comercialmente o es instalado fuera de américa del norte, Central o del 
sur, toto garantiza que el producto no presenta defectos en sus materiales ni de fabricación durante su 
uso normal por un periodo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de instalación del producto, y todos los otros 
términos de esta garantía deberán aplicar excepto la duración de la garantía.

6. Esta garantÍa lE Da DErEChos lEgalEs EspECÍFiCos. UstED poDrÍa tEnEr otros 
DErEChos QUE pUEDEn variar DEpEnDiEnDo DEl EstaDo o provinCia En El QUE sE 
EnCUEntrE.

7. para obtener el servicio de reparación de esta garantía, debe llevar el producto o enviarlo prepagado a 
un modulo de servicios toto junto con la prueba de compra (recibo de compra original) y una carta en la 
que plantee el problema, o póngase en contacto con un distribuidor toto o el contratista de servicio de 
los productos, o escriba directamente a toto U.s.a., inC., 1155 southern road, Morrow, ga 30�60 (888) 
�95-8134 o (678) 466-1300, si fuera de los E.E.U.U.  si, debido al tamaño del producto o naturaleza del 
defecto, el producto no puede ser devuelto a toto, la recepción en toto del aviso escrito del defecto junto 
con la prueba de compra (recibo de compra original) constituirá el envío. En tal caso, toto podrá escoger 
entre reparar el producto en el domicilio del comprador o pagar el transporte del producto a un módulo de 
servicio.

Esta garantÍa EsCrita Es la ÚniCa garantÍa hECha por toto. la rEparaCiÓn, CaMBio U 
otro aJUstE aDECUaDo, tal CoMo aparECE En Esta garantÍa, sErÁ El ÚniCo rEMEDio 
DisponiBlE para El CoMpraDor original. toto no sErÁ rEsponsaBlE por la pÉrDiDa 
DEl proDUCto o por CUalQUiEr otro Daño aCCiDEntal, EspECial o ConsECUEntE o por 
Daños inCUrriDos por El CoMpraDor original, o por la Mano DE oBra U otros Costos 
rElaCionaDos Con la instalaCiÓn o rEMoCiÓn, o Costos DE rEparaCionEs hEChas por 
otros, o por CUalQUiEr otro gasto no inDiCaDo DE ManEra EspECÍFiCa En los pÁrraFos 
antEriorEs. En ningÚn Caso la rEsponsaBiliDaD DE toto EXCEDErÁ El prECio DE CoMpra 
DEl proDUCto. EXCEpto En la MEDiDa En QUE QUEDE prohiBiDo por la lEY apliCaBlE, 
toDa garantÍa iMplÍCita, inClUYEnDo aQUEllas DE CoMErCiaBiliDaD o iDonEiDaD DE Uso 
para El Uso o para Un propÓsito partiCUlar, EstÁ EXprEsaMEntE prohiBiDa. algUnos 
EstaDos no pErMitEn las liMitaCionEs aCErCa DE la DUraCiÓn DE Una garantÍa tÁCita, 
o la EXClUsiÓn o liMitaCiÓn DE Daños inCiDEntalEs o ConsECUEntEs, por lo QUE la 
liMitaCiÓn E inClUsiÓn antEriorEs pUEDEn no apliCar a UstED. 

toto u.s.a., inc. garantÍa liMitada de por Vida



Merci d’aVoir choisi toto !

entretien en nettoyage

attention

outils nÉcessaires
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la mission de toto est d’apporter au monde entier un style de vie 
sain, hygiénique et plus confortable. nous créons tous nos produits 
avec un principe de base à l’esprit : équilibrer forme et fonction. 
Félicitations pour votre choix.

En cas de brasage pour l’installation du robinet de douche, il faut 
enlever la cartouche d’équilibrage de pression, les sièges en 
caoutchouc et la protection de plâtre avant de chauffer.  autrement, la 
garantie est annulée pour toutes ces pièces.

votre nouveau robinet est conçu pour fonctionner des années 
sans vous causer de souci. gardez-le comme neuf en le nettoyant 
régulièrement avec un détergent léger, rincez-le soigneusement à 
l’eau tiède et séchezle à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et propre. n’utilisez 
pas de nettoyant abrasif, de paille de fer ou de détergent agressif, car 
cela ternirait le revêtement. ne pas suivre ces instructions pourrait 
annuler votre garantie.

tournevis scie à métaux Clé mâle

ruban pour 
joint fileté

pince réglableClé à molette



aVant l’installation
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aVant l’installation
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procÉdure d’installation

vis du 
couvercle
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installation du robinet
1. Vérifi er que le joint est dans le raccord 

et que l’encoche du joint est alignée sur 
l’encouche du raccord.

Finition pour ts___p et ts___pv
avec la clé mâle fournie, monter le levier 
de l’inverseur sur le raccord.

�. tourner le couvercle en plastique dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour 
l’enlever de la vanne.

3. avec les deux vis fournies, monter le 
raccord sur la vanne d’équilibrage de 
pression.

4a. visser le raccord sur la vanne 
d’équilibrage de pression.  serrer à la 
main seulement.



Écrou

vis de 
blocage

Clé mâle

adaptateur 
de poignée

tige de 
robinet

vis 
d’adaptateurpoignée 

d’eau 
chaude et 
froide

longueur à enlever

50

Fr
a

n
ç

a
is

4b. Monter l’écrou fermement dans le robinet 
d’équilibrage de pression

avec la vis de blocage, monter 
l’enjoliveur sur le couvercle.

installer temporairement l’adaptateur 
de poignée sur la tige du robinet et 
la poignée sur l’adaptateur

5. Monter la poignée sur la tige de la 
vanne, en utilisant la vis fournie.  
Mesurer la distance du point a 
du levier au point B du raccord.  
soustraire 1.6mm (1/16") de cette mesure 
pour obtenir la longueur de la tige à 
couper.

6. Exemple - si la distance entre a et B est 
�5.4mm (1").  la longueur à couper est de 
�5.4mm – 1.6mm = �3.8mm 
(1"-1/16" = 15/16")

Marquer la longueur à couper en 
mesurant à partir de l’extrémité de la 
tige de vanne.



vis de 
blocage

Clé mâle

Chapeau de 
poignée

adaptateur 
de poignée

vis de 
l’adaptateur de 
la poignée
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7. avec une scie à métaux, couper la tige de 
vanne à la marque.  enlever toutes les 
bavures avec une lime

8a. avec la poignée, tourner l’axe à fond 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.  
positionner la poignée pour qu’elle 
soit verticale.  C’est la position d’arrêt.  
Maintenir la poignée en place avec la vis.  
visser le cache sur la poignée.

8b. tourner la tige du robinet dans le sense 
des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à la 
butée.  reposer l’adaptateur de poignée 
sur la tige du robinet en vérifiant que 
le plat est à la position de 6 heures (la 
position d’arrêt).

installer la poignée sur l’adaptateur de la 
poignée, en position verticale (la position 
d’arrêt).  Maintenir is poignée en place 
avec une vis de biocage.  la vis de 
blocage doit faire ontact sur le piat de 
l’adaptateur de poignée.  remettre en 
place le chapeau de finition à l’extrémité 
de la poignée.



adaptateur 
coulissant

Bec complet

vis de blocage

Clé mâle

adaptateur 
coulissant
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procédure d’installation de la pomme de 
douche

installer l’enjoliveur de douche sur le 
bras de a douche.  Enrouler du ruban 
d’étanchéité sur les filets.  Pour empêcher 
d’abîmer la surface, utiliser une clé à 
sangle ou l’extrémité du bras de douche 
comme levier.

procédure d’installation du bec
nota: le bec lloyd ne peut être installé que 

par un coulissement.  
–pour installation coulissante

Mettre le ruban d’étanchéité sur les 
filets.  Installer l’adaptateur coulissant 
sur le coude.  Enlever le raccord 
existant si nécessaire.
glisser le bec en position et le 
maintenir en place avec une vis de 
blocage.  

–pour installation ips
Enlever l’adaptateur coulissant.  Mettre 
du ruban pour joint fileté sur les filets 
du raccord et visser le bec en position.  



dÉpannage
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Mise en place des canalisations

TS756A(L)

TS756P/PV

TS756E

JUsQU’aU 
sol
(optionnEl)

48" (1�1.9cm)
JUsQU’aU 
sol
(poUr 
Finition DE 
DoUChE 
sEUlEMEnt)

BorDUrE DE la BaignoirE

(pour installation 
coulissante)
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Mercer® ts756



Mise en place des canalisations

TS784A(L)

TS784P/PV

TS784E

JUsQU’aU 
sol
(optionnEl)

48" (1�1.9cm)
JUsQU’aU 
sol
(poUr 
Finition DE 
DoUChE 
sEUlEMEnt)

BorDUrE DE la BaignoirE

(pour installation 
coulissante)
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clayton® ts784



Mise en place des canalisations

TS794A(L)

TS794P/PV

TS794E

JUsQU’aU 
sol
(optionnEl)

48" (1�1.9cm)
JUsQU’aU 
sol
(poUr 
Finition DE 
DoUChE 
sEUlEMEnt)

BorDUrE DE la BaignoirE

(pour installation coulissante)

56

Fr
a

n
ç

a
is

nexus® ts794



Mise en place des canalisations

TS930A(L)

TS930P/PV

TS930E

JUsQU’aU 
sol
(optionnEl)

48" (1�1.9cm)
JUsQU’aU 
sol
(poUr 
Finition DE 
DoUChE 
sEUlEMEnt)

BorDUrE DE la BaignoirE
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lloyd® ts930



piÈces de rechange
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1 ts756a * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (�.5gpM)
ts756al * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (1.75gpM)

2 thU4�08 * Bras DE DoUChE
3 thU4�11 * raCCorD
4 thU4198 Joint toriQUE
5 thU4�14 * poMME DE DoUChE (�.5gpM)

thU4�14l * poMME DE DoUChE (1.75gpM)
6 thU413� * poignÉE DE DoUChE
7 3EU40�� * CaChE DE poignÉE
8 6BU4003 vis
9 3EU4013 * raCCorD DE poignÉE

10 thU414� * poignÉE
11 thU4145 * garnitUrE
12 thU417� * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
13 thU4106 * poignÉE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
14 6BU4009 vis
15 7EU4000 * plaQUE CovErClE
16 6BU4006 vis DE BloCagE
17 ts756E * BEC CoMplEt
18 thU41�� * BrisE-JEt
19 9BU4011 Joint toriQUE
20 thU4175 * BEC CoMplEt
21 thU4116 * BasE DE BEC
22 6BU4008 vis DE BloCagE
23 thU4130 JEU D’aDaptatEUrs Et DE Joints toriQUEs
24 �BU4004 BagUE
25 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 5/64"
26 ** rUBan poUr Joint FilEtÉ
27 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE �5MM
28 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 1/8"
29 ** tUBE En Carton 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�38 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt(poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)
31 thU4��9 * plaQUE CovErClE (poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)

* priÈrE D`inDiQUEr lE CoDE DE Finition lors DE la CoMManDE
** FoUrniEs à titrE DE rÉFÉrEnCE sEUlEMEnt, Et non CoMME DEs piÈCEs 
DÉtaChÉEs DisponiBlEs

Mercer®



piÈces de rechange

TS756A(L)

TS756P

TS756PV

TS756E

2

4

5

1

30

14

12

22

19

18

6

17

25
26 27 28

29

11

13 14

20

15
16

23

21

24

10

9

8
7

31

3
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Mercer®



piÈces de rechange
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1 ts784a * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (�.5gpM)
ts784al * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (1.75gpM)

� thU4199 * Bras DE DoUChE
3 thU4�0� * raCCorD
4 9BU4007 Joint toriQUE
5 thU4�05 * poMME DE DoUChE (�.5gpM)

thU4�05l * poMME DE DoUChE (1.75gpM)
6 thU4138 * poignÉE DE DoUChE
7 3EU4007 * CaChE DE poignÉE
8 6BU4003 vis
9 3EU4013 * raCCorD DE poignÉE

10 thU4157 * poignÉE
11 thU4154 * garnitUrE
1� thU4184 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
13 thU4103 * poignÉE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
14 6BU4009 vis
15 7EU4003 * plaQUE CovErClE
16 6BU4005 vis DE BloCagE
17 ts784E * BEC CoMplEt
18 thU4160 * BrisE-JEt Et Joint toriQUE
19 6BU4008 vis DE BloCagE
�0 thU4130 JEU D’aDaptatEUrs Et DE Joints toriQUEs
�1 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 5/64”
�� ** rUBan poUr Joint FilEtÉ
�3 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE �5MM
�4 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 1/8”
�5 ** tUBE En Carton 1-3/8” oD X 1-1/4” iD X 6” l
�6 thU4�35 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt(poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)
�7 thU4��6 * plaQUE CovErClE (poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)

* priÈrE D`inDiQUEr lE CoDE DE Finition lors DE la CoMManDE
** FoUrniEs à titrE DE rÉFÉrEnCE sEUlEMEnt, Et non CoMME DEs piÈCEs 
DÉtaChÉEs DisponiBlEs

clayton®



piÈces de rechange

TS784A(L)

TS784P

TS784PV

TS784E

2

4

5

1

12

19

18

6

17

26

27

11

13 14

20

21 22 23 24
25

15
1610

9

8
7

3
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clayton®



piÈces de rechange
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1 ts794a * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (�.5gpM)
ts794al * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (1.75gpM)

� thU4�17 * Bras DE DoUChE
3 thU4��0 * raCCorD
4 thU4198 Joint toriQUE
5 thU4��3 * poMME DE DoUChE (�.5gpM)

thU4��3l * poMME DE DoUChE (1.75gpM)
6 thU4135 * poignÉE DE DoUChE
7 3EU4019 * CaChE DE poignÉE
8 6BU4003 vis
9 3EU4016 * raCCorD DE poignÉE

10 thU4151 * poignÉE
11 thU4148 * garnitUrE
1� thU4178 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
13 thU4103 * poignÉE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
14 6BU4009 vis
15 7EU4006 * plaQUE CovErClE
16 6BU4005 vis DE BloCagE
17 ts794E * BEC CoMplEt
18 thU41�� * BrisE-JEt
19 9BU4011 Joint toriQUE
�0 thU4181 * BEC CoMplEt
�1 thU4119 * BasE DE BEC
�� 6BU4008 vis DE BloCagE
�3 thU4130 JEU D’aDaptatEUrs Et DE Joints toriQUEs
�4 �BU4004 BagUE
�5 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 5/64"
�6 ** rUBan poUr Joint FilEtÉ
�7 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE �5MM
�8 ** ClÉ MÂlE DE 1/8"
�9 ** tUBE En Carton 1-3/8" oD X 1-1/4" iD X 6" l
30 thU4�41 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt(poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)
31 thU4�3� * plaQUE CovErClE (poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)

* priÈrE D`inDiQUEr lE CoDE DE Finition lors DE la CoMManDE
** FoUrniEs à titrE DE rÉFÉrEnCE sEUlEMEnt, Et non CoMME DEs piÈCEs 
DÉtaChÉEs DisponiBlEs

nexus®



piÈces de rechange

TS794A(L)

TS794P

TS794PV

TS794E

2

4

5

1

30

12

22

19

18

6

17

25 26 27 28

29

11

13 14

20

15
16

23

21

24

10

9

8
7

31

3
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piÈces de rechange
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1 ts930a * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (�.5gpM)
ts930al * poMME DE DoUChE CoMplÉtE (1.75gpM)

� 1FU4148 * Bras DE DoUChE
3 thU4�91 * raCCorD DÉCoratiF
4 9BU40�8 Joint toriQUE
5 thU4�90 * poMME DE DoUChE (�.5gpM)

thU4�90l * poMME DE DoUChE (1.75gpM)
6 thU4�84 * poignÉE DE DoUChE
7 thU4�88 * garnitUrE
8 6BU4005 vis DE BloCagE
9 9BU40�3 Joint toriQUE

10 thU4�86 * hanDlE assEMBlY
11 1FU4146 * aDaptor
1� 6BU40�6 vis
13 6BU40�8 vis DE BloCagE
14 9BU4014 Joint toriQUE
15 1FU4143 * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt
16 1FU4145 * plaQUE CovErClE
17 6BU40�7 vis
18 9aU4004 ronDEllE
19 6BU4005 vis
�0 ts930E * BEC CoMplEt
�1 9BU40�4 Joint toriQUE
�� 6BU40�9 vis
�3 7EU4009 CrÉpinE
�4 9BU4010 Joint toriQUE
�5 thU4�83 BrisE-JEt aÉratEUr
�6 8hU4005 raCCorDs
�7 1FU414� * plaQUE DE rECoUvrEMEnt(poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)
�8 1FU4144 * plaQUE CovErClE (poUr DoUChE sEUlEMEnt)

* priÈrE D`inDiQUEr lE CoDE DE Finition lors DE la CoMManDE
** FoUrniEs à titrE DE rÉFÉrEnCE sEUlEMEnt, Et non CoMME DEs piÈCEs 
DÉtaChÉEs DisponiBlEs

lloyd®



piÈces de rechange

TS930A(L)

TS930P

TS930PV

TS930E

2

4

5

1

12

22

19

18

6

17

25

26

27

28

11

13

14

20

15

16

23

21

24

10

9

8

7

3
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lloyd®



piÈces de rechange

2

4
51

12

6

11

10

9

8

7

3
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1 6bU4004 jeU de viS

2 9AU4002 ProTecTion en PlASTiqUe

3 2bU4003 croU

4 6bU4010 cAPUchon

5 3eU4025 mAnchon

6 ThU4141 limiTeUr de TemPrATUre

7 ThU4127 cArToUche

8 ThU4131 inverSeUr (TSPvr)

9 ThU4126 Tiroir d'qUilibrAGe de PreSSion

10 ThU4129 SiGe eT reSSorT

11 ThU4125 jeU de bUTeS

12 6bU4007 rAccord (2x)

tsptr/tspVr
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1. toto garantit ses robinets résidentiels et accessoires de bain (« produit ») contre tout défaut de matériau 
et de fabrication pendant l’utilisation normale, lorsqu`ils sont  correctement installés et maintenus pendant 
la durée de vie du produit à partir de la date d`achat du produit. la présente garantie limitée ne peut être 
prolongée que pour le seul aChEtEUr D`originE de l`appareil et n`est pas transférable  à un tiers, y 
compris mais pas limité à tout acheteur ou propriétaire subséquent du produit. Cette garantie n’est applicable 
qu’aux produits achetés et installés en amérique du nord, Centrale, et du sud.

�. les obligations de toto selon les termes de cette garantie sont limitées à la réparation, remplacement ou 
autre ajustement en conséquent, au choix de toto, des produits ou des pièces défectueuses en service 
normal, pourvu qu’un tel produit ait été installé, utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions. toto 
se réserve le droit d`effectuer ce genre de vérifications en cas de nécessité afin de déterminer la cause du 
défaut. toto ne facturera pas les interventions ou les pièces relatives à la réparation et au remplacement 
sous garantie. toto n`est pas responsable du coût de désinstallation, de renvoi et/ou de réinstallation de 
l`appareil.

3. la garantie ne s`applique pas dans les cas suivants:
a. Dommage ou perte suite à une cause naturelle telle que incendie, tremblement de terre, inondation, 

tonnerre, orage etc.
b. Dommage ou perte causé par tout accident, utilisation non adaptée, abus, négligence ou mauvais 

traitement, nettoyage ou entretien de l`appareil, y compris l`utilisation d`agent abrasif ou l`utilisation 
d`autres produits de nettoyage de façon incompatible aux instructions de l`appareil.

c. Dommage ou perte causé par des sédiments ou tout autre corps étranger contenus dans un réseau 
d`alimentation en eau. 

d. Dommage ou perte suite à une mauvaise installation ou à l`installation de l`appareil dans un environnement 
rude et/ou dangereux ou une mauvaise désinstallation, réparation ou modification de l`appareil.

e. Dommage ou perte suite à des surtensions, foudres ou tous autres actes qui ne sont pas la responsabilité 
de toto, ou actes stipulés non supportables par le produit.

f. .Dommage ou perte résultant d`une usure normale et habituelle, telle que la diminution du lustre, grattage 
ou décoloration avec le temps, habitude de nettoyage,  l`eau, ou des conditions atmosphériques.

4. pour que la garantie limitée soit valable, la preuve d’achat est exigée.  toto vous encourage à enregistrer 
votre produit après l’achat pour créer un record du propriété, cela peut être fait au site http://www.totousa.
com. l’enregistrement du produit est complètement volontaire et à défaut de l’enregistrement ne va pas 
limiter votre droit au garantie limitée.

5. si le produit est utilisé dans un but commercial ou installé en dehors de l`amérique du nord, Centrale ou du 
sud, toto garantit que le produit est exempt de tous défauts matériels et de fabrication pour une utilisation 
normale pendant une durée de an (1) à partir de la date d`installation du produit, en plus de respecter tous 
les autres termes sauf la durée de cette garantie.

6. CEttE garantiE DonnE DEs Droits spÉCiFiQUEs. il Est possiBlE QUE l’aChEtEUr ait 
D’aUtrEs Droits QUi variEnt DUn État a Un aUtrE oU D’UnE provinCE à l’aUtrE.

7. pour obtenir une réparation selon les termes de cette garantie, l’acheteur doit livrer le produit dans un centre 
de réparation de toto port payé avec preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original), et une lettre expliquant 
le problème, ou contacter un distributeur de toto ou un entrepreneur de réparation du produit ou écrire 
directement à toto U.s.a., inC.,  southern road, Morrow, géorgie 30�60, (888) �95-8134 ou appelé (678) 
466-1300, si en dehors de l’Etat Unis. si, à cause de la taille du produit ou de la nature du défaut, il n’est pas 
possible de renvoyer le produit à toto, la réception par toto d’un avis écrit du défaut avec preuve d’achat 
(reçu de caisse original) constitue livraison. Dans un tel cas, toto peut choisir de réparer le produit chez 
l’acheteur ou de payer le transport du produit à un centre de réparation.

CEttE garantiE ÉCritE Est la sEUlE garantiE FaitE par toto. la rÉparation, lE 
rEMplaCEMEnt oU toUt aUtrE aJUstEMEnt appropriÉ sElon lEs tErMEs DE CEttE 
garantiE Est lE sEUl rECoUrs DE l’aChEtEUr initial. toto n’Est pas rEsponsaBlE DE 
la pErtE DU proDUit oU DE toUt aUtrE DoMMagE inDirECt, spÉCial oU sEConDairE oU 
DEs DÉpEnsEs EnCoUrUEs par l’aChEtEUr initial ni DE la Main-D’oEUvrE oU aUtrEs 
Frais assoCiÉs à l’installation oU la ManipUlation, oU lEs Frais DE rÉparation par 
DEs tiErs, ni poUr toUs aUtrEs Frais pas spÉCiFiQUEMEnt MEntionnÉs. En aUCUn Cas, 
la rEsponsaBilitÉ DE toto nE pEUt DÉpassEr lE priX D’aChat DU proDUit. saUF QUanD 
intErDitE par UnE loi appliCaBlE, toUtE garantiE soUs-EntEnDUE, Y CoMpris CEllE DE 
vEnDaBilitÉ oU D’appliCation poUr Un UsagE partiCUliEr, Est EXprEssÉMEnt rEJEtÉ. 
CErtainEs paYs nE pErMEttEnt pas la liMitation DE la longUEUr D’UnE garantiE soUs-
EntEnDUE, oU l’EXClUsion oU la liMitation DEs DoMMagEs inDirECts oU sEConDairEs, il 
Est DonC possiBlE QUE CEttE liMitation Et EXClUsion nE s’appliQUE pas à votrE Cas.

toto u.s.a., inc. garantie liMitÉe À Vie



toto® u.s.a., inc.  1155 southern road, Morrow, georgia 30�60
tel: 888-�95-8134    Fax: 800-699-4889

www.totousa.com

Warranty registration and inquiry
For product warranty registration, toto U.s.a. inc. recommends online warranty registration. please visit our 
web site http://www.totousa.com.  if you have questions regarding warranty policy or coverage, please contact 
toto U.s.a. inc., Customer service Department, 1155 southern road, Morrow, ga 30�60 (888) �95-8134 or 
(678) 466-1300 when calling from outside of U.s.a.
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